
 
 
 

ORDINANCE 
 

An Ordinance to Amend Section 1-2-1 Fees of the Municipal Code of the City of Two 
Rivers, establishing fees for Emergency Medical Services and Fire Response Services 
 
 The City Council of the City of Two Rivers, Wisconsin, do hereby ordain as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1.  Section 1-2-1 of the Municipal Code is hereby amended, to read as 
follows: 
 

Code Section License/Permit Fee 
3-2-1 Emergency vehicle See below 
3-2-1 BLS emergency - resident $1200 
3-2-1 BLS emergency - nonresident $1400 
3-2-1 ALS 1 emergency - resident $1300 
3-2-1 ALS 1 emergency - nonresident $1500 
3-2-1 ALS 2 emergency - resident $1500 
3-2-1 ALS 2 emergency - nonresident $1700 
3-2-1 Specialty care transport (SCT) - resident $1600 
3-2-1 Specialty care transport (SCT) - nonresident $1,800 
3-2-1 Third-party ALS assist $150 
3-2-1 Patient assessment/assist charge $150 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 

On-scene medical service charge (BLS) - resident 
On-scene medical service charge (BLS) - 
nonresident 

$325 
$375 

3-2-1 
3-2-1 

On-scene medical service charge (ALS) - resident 
On-scene medical service charge (ALS) - 
nonresident 

$900 
$1000 

3-2-1 Intercept (Level I) $250 
3-2-1 Intercept (Level II) $300 
3-2-1 Additional attendant charge Actual personnel cost 
3-2-1 Wait time (1/2-hour increments) $50/half hour 
3-2-1 Loaded mileage (all calls) $21/mile 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 

Ambulance standby (TRHS football) 
Ambulance standby (private events) 
Ambulance standby additional time (1/2-hour 
increments) 

$125 
$125/hour 

$62.50/half hour 

3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 
3-2-1 

Vehicle fee - engine 
Vehicle fee - command vehicle 
Personnel Cost (per half hour) 
Administrative Fee 
Incineration/disposal fee 
Materials fee 
Miscellaneous fee 
Fire suppression fee Class A or B foam 

$250/hour 
$90/hour 

Actual cost 
$30 

$100 
Actual 
Actual 

$100/gallon 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the 
date of its passage and publication.   
 

Dated January 17, 2022 
 
  
      _________________________________ 
      Adam Wachowski 
      President, City Council 
 

_________________________________ 
      Gregory E. Buckley 
      City Manager 
Attest: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Jamie Jackson, City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
John M. Bruce, City Attorney 


