

ORDINANCE

An Ordinance to Amend Section 1-2-1 Fees of the Municipal Code of the City of Two Rivers, establishing fees for Emergency Medical Services and Fire Response Services

The City Council of the City of Two Rivers, Wisconsin, do hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1-2-1 of the Municipal Code is hereby amended, to read as follows:

Code Section	License/Permit	Fee
3-2-1	Emergency vehicle	See below
3-2-1	BLS emergency - resident	\$1200
3-2-1	BLS emergency - nonresident	\$1400
3-2-1	ALS 1 emergency - resident	\$1300
3-2-1	ALS 1 emergency - nonresident	\$1500
3-2-1	ALS 2 emergency - resident	\$1500
3-2-1	ALS 2 emergency - nonresident	\$1700
3-2-1	Specialty care transport (SCT) - resident	\$1600
3-2-1	Specialty care transport (SCT) - nonresident	\$1,800
3-2-1	Third-party ALS assist	\$150
3-2-1	Patient assessment/assist charge	\$150
3-2-1	On-scene medical service charge (BLS) - resident	\$325
3-2-1	On-scene medical service charge (BLS) - nonresident	\$375
3-2-1	On-scene medical service charge (ALS) - resident	\$900
3-2-1	On-scene medical service charge (ALS) - nonresident	\$1000
3-2-1	Intercept (Level I)	\$250
3-2-1	Intercept (Level II)	\$300
3-2-1	Additional attendant charge	Actual personnel cost
3-2-1	Wait time (1/2-hour increments)	\$50/half hour
3-2-1	Loaded mileage (all calls)	\$21/mile
3-2-1	Ambulance standby (TRHS football)	\$125
3-2-1	Ambulance standby (private events)	\$125/hour
3-2-1	Ambulance standby additional time (1/2-hour increments)	\$62.50/half hour
3-2-1	Vehicle fee - engine	\$250/hour
3-2-1	Vehicle fee - command vehicle	\$90/hour
3-2-1	Personnel Cost (per half hour)	Actual cost
3-2-1	Administrative Fee	\$30
3-2-1	Incineration/disposal fee	\$100
3-2-1	Materials fee	Actual
3-2-1	Miscellaneous fee	Actual
3-2-1	Fire suppression fee Class A or B foam	\$100/gallon

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and publication.

Dated January 17, 2022

Adam Wachowski
President, City Council

Gregory E. Buckley
City Manager

Attest:

Jamie Jackson, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

John M. Bruce, City Attorney